

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 18191 OF 2025**

Mr. Anup Anil Gogate ... Petitioner

*Versus*

Mrs. Kshitija Anup Gogate and Ors. ... Respondents

-----  
Mr. Abhijit Sarwate, for the Petitioner.

Smt. Ameeta Kataria i/b Mr. Haarsh Kataria, for the Respondent No.1.

Ms. Supriya Kak, A.P.P, for the Respondent-State.

-----  
**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &  
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.**

**DATE : 17<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. Heard learned Counsel for the Petitioner and the learned Counsel for the Respondents. Considering the contentions and also considering the directions given by the Hon'ble Supreme Court vide the Order dated 19/02/2026 in Special Leave Petition (SLP) No.21094 of 2025, we deem it necessary to interview the child in our chambers.

2. Stand over to 23<sup>rd</sup> April, 2026 at 4:30 p.m.

**(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)**

**(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)**