

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (ST) NO.18191 OF 2025**

Anup Anil Gogate ..... Petitioner  
versus  
Kshitija Anup Gogate & Ors. .... Respondents

.....

- Mr. Abhijit Sarwate, Advocate for Petitioner.
- Ms. Ameeta Kataria i/b. Mr. Haarsh Kataria, Advocate for Respondent.
- Ms. Supriya Kak, APP for the State/Respondent.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &  
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.  
DATE : 23<sup>rd</sup> APRIL, 2026  
(IN CHAMBERS)**

**PC. :**

1. We interviewed the son of the Petitioner and the Respondent No.1 in our chambers. We interacted with him in the presence of learned APP. We found him to be an intelligent child. He was giving rational answers. At this stage, we are deliberately not mentioning the gist of our interaction in the order as both the learned counsel prayed that the matter be listed on 29/04/2026 by consent.
2. At their request, the matter be listed on that day.

MANUSHREE  
NESARIKAR

Digitally signed  
by MANUSHREE  
NESARIKAR  
Date: 2026.04.24  
12:22:02 +0530

**(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)**

**(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)**